PRINTED: 04/20/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED C IL6001689 B. WING 03/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SYMPHONY OF BRONZEVILLE 3400 SOUTH INDIANA CHICAGO, IL 60616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **TAG** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Complaint Investigation: 2282220/IL144871 Final Observations S9999 S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610 a) 300.1210 d)3)5) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 3) Objective observations of changes in a resident's condition, including mental and emotional changes, as a means for analyzing and determining care required and the need for further medical evaluation and treatment shall be Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations made by nursing staff and recorded in the resident's medical record.

nois Department of Public Health

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

IL6001689		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6001689			С		
		DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		03/27/2022			
SYMPHO	ONY OF BRONZEVILL		UTH INDIANA				
		CHICAG	O, IL 60616				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)		SHOULD BE		
S9999	Continued From page	ge 1	S9999	<u> </u>			
	- '	-	00000				
ĺ	oressure sores has	gram to prevent and treat it rashes or other skin	]			1	
	breakdown shall be	practiced on a 24-hour,	1				
ĺ	seven-day-a-week b	pasis so that a resident who	1 1				
	enters the facility wit	thout pressure sores does not	1				
	develop pressure so	Fes unless the individual's	]			1	
	clinical condition der	monstrates that the pressure					
- 1	sores were unavoida	able. A resident having	1 .				
-	pressure sores snall	receive treatment and					
	and prevent new pre	healing, prevent infection, essure sores from developing.			·Q		
	This REQUIREMEN	T is not met as evidenced by:				į	
	review, the facility fai	n, interview and record iled to identify and assess a		Ÿ.			
ľ	new pressure injury,	failed to ensure that multiple					
	sneets are not used to	when using a low air loss					
	mattress, railed to co	mplete daily skin checks,					
1	1 (R1) resident out of	reposition every 2 hours for f 3 residents reviewed for			i		
11	pressure ulcer prever	ntion and intervention. These	1				
1	rallures resulted in R	1 acquiring multiple facility					
[ ]	acquired pressure ini	Uries on the sacrum and left	}				
	inner thigh and 2 new	/ pressure injuries, one on					
	ine right upper back a	and one on the right lower			SF		
	back discovered during	ng this survey.					
	R1 was admitted to th	ne facility on 12/29/2021 and					
	expired in the facility i	under hospice care on					
	3/26/2022. R1 was ac	imitted to Hospice Care on					
	March 25, 2022. Her i	medical diagnosis includes	İ				
	Dementia, Acute Emb	polism and Thrombosis of					
	Unspecified Deep Ver	ns of Lower Extremity,					
	Malnutrition and COV	sphagia, Protein Calorie ID-19.					
	On 3/26/2022 at 10:57	7 AM, R1 was observed			Э		
(ו	/ing in bed, on right s	ide Ivina position with					
p	illows in between the	knees, with legs elevated					
Departm FORM	ent of Public Health						

PRINTED: 04/20/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED C IL6001689 B. WING 03/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3400 SOUTH INDIANA SYMPHONY OF BRONZEVILLE CHICAGO, IL 60616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 using blue boots, on low bed, has special mattress, with oxygen on, non-verbal. Special mattress observed with top sheet, incontinent pad, and incontinence brief. V4 (3rd floor nurse supervisor) and V5 (Registered Nurse/RN in charge of R1) and V6 (Certified Nursing Assistant/CNA) was repositioning R1. Dressing on sacrum noted to be intact, no odor, no drainage noted. The left thigh wound is scabbed. no drainage noted. Two pressure injuries noted on back of R1, one on the right upper back and another one on the right lower back. Right upper back noted with no dressing, some serosanguineous drainage noted. On 3/26/2022 at 11:00 AM V6 (CNA) cleaned and repositioned R1. V6 stated "I reposition R1 every 2 hours." On 3/26/2022 at 11:58 AM V2 (Nurse Practitioner) stated "I know R1 had skin openings. If there was a new skin opening, i expect that I be notified, and treatment orders initiated right away. Knowing that R1 is high risk for pressure injuries, even on Hospice, it is expected that treatment orders are initiated right away." Asked if she thinks that a Deep Tissue Injury can develop overnight. V2 stated, "No i don't think that Deep Tissue injury developed overnight, it should have been picked by the facility." On 3/26/2022 at 12:00 PM during wound care observation with V7 (Wound Care Registered Nurse), R1 is now on the left side lying position. V7 stated "R1 has pressure injuries on R1's sacrum and one on the front of left thigh. R1 doesn't have anything on R1's back. R1 only has orders for R1's sacrum and the one on R1's left thigh." V7 removed old dressing to sacrum

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED IL6001689 B. WING 03/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3400 SOUTH INDIANA SYMPHONY OF BRONZEVILLE CHICAGO, IL 60616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPIRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 wound. No drainage noted, wound bed is pink and red, peri wound area is darker in color than R1's natural skin. V7 cleaned the wound and changed to a new dressing. Surveyor pointed out to V7 two areas on right back area. Right upper back has an open area. V7 stated that it measured 1.4 x 1.1 cm noted, wound bed is 20% pink and 80% purplish in color. Another area on right lower back was noted to be purplish in color. V7 stated it measured 1.7 x 5.2 cm and stated, "I consider that a Deep Tissue Injury. This is my first time seeing R1, so I don't know if it was there vesterday already. But there are no treatment orders for those, so I assume those are new. I will call the doctor today and get orders." On 3/26/2022 at 1:05 PM, V8 (Director of Nursing/DON) stated "We do skin checks based on their Braden. If Braden is 9 and above, skin checks are done twice a week. The skin checks are documented by the nurse in the Medication Administration record. When a staff member discovers an open area or wound, they have to report it to the nurse. When on a special mattress, the resident can have a flat sheet and an incontinence pad. R1 should not have had have multiple linens on top of the special mattress." On 3/26/2022 at 4:14 PM V6 (CNA) stated "Those wounds on R1's back has been reported. I reported it to the nurse that it was red about a week ago. Yesterday it was already there, and the wound care nurse put a bandage on it." On 3/27/2022 at 12:34 PM, V9 (Wound Care Nurse) who worked on 3/25/22 stated "Yes, I worked on Friday, March 25, 2022, as the Wound Care Nurse. I really don't remember R1 because I

linois Department of Public Health

only helped out there, I am from another sister

VLYB11

Illinois Department of Public Health FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED IL6001689 C B. WING 03/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SYMPHONY OF BRONZEVILLE 3400 SOUTH INDIANA **CHICAGO, IL 60616** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX PREFIX (X5) REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 facility. I was there around after 4:00 PM. I didn't put a dressing on her back. I can't really recall where R1's wounds are because I am not familiar with the residents there because I don't work there regularly. I don't recall seeing any wound on R1's back. I don't recall rolling anybody over and seeing a wound on their back. If I saw a dressing on it, I would have checked the wound." R1's Turning and Repositioning Log for February 25, 2022, to March 25, 2022, documents R1 is not being turned and repositioned every hour as ordered. R1's Daily Skin Check Log documents that daily skin check was not completed on 3/2/22, 3/5/22, 3/6/22, 3/12/22, 3/21/22 and 3/25/22. R1's Braden Assessment dated 3/11/22 documents a score of 11 which means that resident is high risk for developing pressure ulcers. Physician Orders Sheets (POS) documents that a Braden score of 0-12 requires a daily skin check. POS also documents an order to turn and reposition every 2 hours. No orders for the pressure injuries on the back were found on the POS. Treatment orders for the right lower and right upper back were ordered on 3/26/2022 after surveyor discovered the pressure injuries. Facility Wound Summary Report documents that R1 has a facility acquired Deep Tissue Pressure Injury on the Left Front Thigh that was identified on 3/17/2022 and a facility acquired stage 3 pressure injury on the sacrum that was identified on 3/9/12. There was no documentation regarding the pressure injuries on the right upper and right lower back identified by the surveyor during the survey. Progress notes document that V2 (Nurse

	Department of Public	<u>Health</u>			FOR	M APPROVE	ΞD	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
			A. BUILDING:		COI	COMPLETED		
IL6001689			B. WING			C		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			03/27/2022		
SYMPHO	ONY OF BRONZEVILL	E 3400 SOL	JTH INDIA	NA				
(V.4) ID	CUMMANUVOTA		D, IL 60616	<u> </u>				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	NII ID BE	D.BE ANNING		
S9999	Continued From page 5						_	
	2/22/22. Progress n (Nurse Practitioner/I update family on R1' message. R1 was al (NP) on 3/4/22, 2/18 also seen by an V9 (	essed R1 in person on lotes document that V2 NP) called family of R1 to so condition and left a so assessed in person by V8 /22, 2/15/22, 2/2/22. R1 was an infectious Disease NP) on after completing antibiotic	.00			27		
	Prevention" dated 11 under Guidelines: 3. All residents will be in their skin condition 4. Residents will be a changes in skin cond	issessed during care for any lition including redness or integrity, and this will be						
]	Management: Specia which documents in p Procedure: 1. As per manufacture	Ity Mattress" dated 7/10						
17	<b>B</b> *		77			El .		